SECTION .0100 - DUTIES AND DEFINITIONS
15A NCAC 27 .0101 DEFINITIONS
In addition to the definitions set forth in G.S. 87-98.2, the following shall apply:
(a)  "College course" means a semester unit or quarter hour unit of instruction given at a college or university, that is
relevant to well contractor activities.
(b)  "Continuing Education Unit" or "CEU" means a contact hour of instruction or presentation that is the basic unit
of credit for all courses or activities related to satisfying continuing education requirements. One CEU is equivalent
to 60 minutes of instructional time.

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 22,
2017.
15A NCAC 27 .0821 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0822 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0823 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0824 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0825 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0826 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0827 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0828 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0829 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0830 RECORDKEEPING
The responsibility of maintaining records to be used to support credits claimed is the responsibility of the contractor.
To claim CEU credit, the contractor or course provider shall provide documentation as specified in this Rule to
representatives of the Commission. Documentation for courses taken must be submitted during the certification
period for which CEU are being claimed or as noted in G.S. 87-98.7(b). Courses taken prior to the current
certification period shall not be accepted, unless an extension has been granted as noted in Rule .0840(b) of this
Chapter, Rule .0840(c) of this Chapter or G.S. 87-98.7(b). The course provider shall be responsible for submitting
documentation as specified in this Rule for classes where 10 or more certified well contractors are present.
Documentation to claim CEU credit is required to include, but is not limited to:
(1) A log showing the type of activity claimed, sponsoring organization, location, duration, instructors
name and CEU credits claimed on forms provided by the Commission; and
(2) Attendance verification records in the form of completion certificates or forms provided or
preapproved by the Commission.
History Note: Authority G.S. 87-98.12; 143B-301.11;
Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000;
Amended Eff. May 1, 2011; May 1, 2008;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 22,
2017.
15A NCAC 27 .0831 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0832 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0833 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0834 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0835 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0836 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0837 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0838 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0839 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0840 SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION
History Note: Authority G.S. 87-98.12; 143B-301.11;
Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000;
Amended Eff. May 1, 2011;
Repealed Eff. July 1, 2015.
SECTION .0900 - PROCEDURES FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
15A NCAC 27 .0901 REVOCATION, RELINQUISHMENT OR EXPIRATION OF CERTIFICATION
(a)  The Commission may suspend or revoke the certification of a well contractor or issue a letter of reprimand in

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 22,
2017.
15A NCAC 27 .0902 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0903 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0904 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0905 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0906 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0907 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0908 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0909 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0910 RECERTIFICATION FOLLOWING REVOCATION OR RELINQUISHMENT
(a)  After revocation or relinquishment has been effective for a period determined by the Commission, a person may
apply in writing for recertification by the Commission, including in his petition any relevant facts concerning
changes to conditions under which revocation or relinquishment occurred. Such facts shall show that the applicant
shall comply with the laws and regulations.
(b)  After revocation, Level A applicants must also pass the field observation prior to written examination.
(c)  Within 120 days following receipt of a complete application for recertification, the Commission shall notify the
applicant by letter of its decision to deny or grant examination eligibility in accordance with procedures set out in
Rule .0301 of this Chapter. Additional eligibility requirements including a show cause conference may be imposed
by the Commission. Eligibility shall be granted only if there is substantial evidence that the conditions leading to the
revocation or relinquishment have been corrected.
(d)  Recertification of a person as a well contractor shall only occur by means of application, field observation if
applicable and examination. The examination(s) shall not be waived. The applicant shall meet the eligibility
requirements set forth in Rule .0301 of this Chapter. The applicant shall not be eligible for temporary certification
under G.S. 87-98.7(c).
(e)  Upon notification of the Commission's decision to deny eligibility, the applicant may appeal the decision
pursuant to the procedures contained in G.S. 150B, Article 3A.
History Note: Authority G.S. 87-98.8; 143B-301.11; 150B-3; 150B-43;
Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000;
Amended Eff. May 1, 2011;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 22,
2017.
15A NCAC 27 .0911 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0912 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0913 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0914 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0915 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0916 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0917 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0918 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0919 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0920 NOTIFICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT
The Commission shall notify the Department of all actions taken in accordance with this Section.
History Note: Authority G.S. 87.98.8; 143B-301.11;
Temporary Adoption Eff. December 15, 1998;
Eff. August 1, 2000;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 22,
2017.
15A NCAC 27 .0921 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0922 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0923 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0924 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
15A NCAC 27 .0925 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION